

		Current wordings in “Special Provisions for the Use of GLOBAL PASS Membership Web Services”		New wordings in “Special Provisions for the Use of GLOBAL PASS Membership Web Services”
Article 3 ID and Password	3.1	Each Member shall register a user ID, a password, <u>and</u> an email address to use the Web Services.	3.1	Each Member shall register a user ID, a password, an email address, <u>and other necessary information</u> to use the Web Services.
	3.4	Each Member consents to the password that he or she registered under Article 3.1 to also be registered as the password for online shopping authorization services under Article 5 of these Special Provisions.	3.4	<Delete>
	<u>3.5</u>	In the event of any change to the registered information that was included in the application to the Bank, such as the designated email address of any Member, or if the Member discovers that his or her ID, Etc. is being used by a third party, or there is a possibility that his or her ID, Etc. is being used by a third party, the Member shall immediately notify the Bank thereof.	<u>3.4</u>	In the event of any change to the registered information that was included in the application to the Bank, such as the designated email address of any Member, or if the Member discovers that his or her ID, Etc. is being used by a third party, or there is a possibility that his or her ID, Etc. is being used by a third party, the Member shall immediately notify the Bank thereof.
	<u>3.6</u>	Any Member may change his or her user ID or password on the Web Services screen in the manner prescribed by the Bank.	<u>3.5</u>	Any Member may change his or her user ID or password on the Web Services screen in the manner prescribed by the Bank.
	<u>3.7</u>	If any Member forgets his or her ID, Etc., he or she will be able to use the Web Services by registering his or her ID, Etc. once again on the Web Services.	<u>3.6</u>	If any Member forgets his or her ID, Etc., he or she will be able to use the Web Services by registering his or her ID, Etc. once again on the Web Services.
Article 5 Online Shopping Authorization Services	(2)	<u>If any Member has already registered for the Online Shopping Authorization Services and has a dedicated password, the Member may continue to use the dedicated password as the password for the Online Shopping Authorization Services. However, the Member consents that if he or she changes his or her password in accordance with Article 3.6 of these Special Provisions, the password after the change will be registered as the password for the Online Shopping Authorization Services, and the dedicated password will become invalid.</u>	(2)	<u>Member may be authenticated in the e-commerce transaction prescribed in the preceding item (1) with the authentication code, which is sent to the registered contact of Member set forth in Article 3.1.</u>
	(3)	In the event that the card number changes due to reissuance of the Card in accordance with Article 11 of the Terms and Conditions or due to any change in the type of card, or for other reasons, the prescribed authorization information, including the dedicated password for Visa Secure, may be invalidated. In such case, Visa Secure will be made available to the Member if he or she once again sets a password on the Web Services.	(3)	<Delete>
	<u>(4)</u>	The Online Shopping Authorization Services will automatically be unavailable to use in the case of the suspension of use of the card pursuant to Article 14 of the Terms and Conditions, withdrawal from membership pursuant to Article 28 of the Terms and Conditions, or cancellation of membership qualification pursuant to Article 27 of the Terms and Conditions. Other than in the aforesaid manners, no Member may suspend the Online Shopping Authorization Services at his or her discretion.	<u>(3)</u>	The Online Shopping Authorization Services will automatically be unavailable to use in the case of the suspension of use of the card pursuant to Article 14 of the Terms and Conditions, withdrawal from membership pursuant to Article 28 of the Terms and Conditions, or cancellation of membership qualification pursuant to Article 27 of the Terms and Conditions. Other than in the aforesaid manners, no Member may suspend the Online Shopping Authorization Services at his or her discretion.
	<u>(5)</u>	Notwithstanding these Special Provisions, Article 13.4 of the Terms and Conditions shall apply to any damage incurred by any Member in connection with shopping using Visa Secure.	<u>(4)</u>	Notwithstanding these Special Provisions, Article 13.4 of the Terms and Conditions shall apply to any damage incurred by any Member in connection with shopping using Visa Secure.
	<u>(6)</u>	The Bank may stop the Online Shopping Authorization Services at its discretion by notifying Members in the prescribed manner, such as by announcement it on its website. The Bank will not be liable for any disadvantage incurred by any Members as a result thereof.	<u>(5)</u>	The Bank may stop the Online Shopping Authorization Services at its discretion by notifying Members in the prescribed manner, such as by announcement it on its website. The Bank will not be liable for any disadvantage incurred by any Members as a result thereof.
		Special Provisions for the Use of GLOBAL PASS Membership Web Services shall become effective as of <u>April 20, 2021</u> .		Special Provisions for the Use of GLOBAL PASS Membership Web Services shall become effective as of <u>September 14, 2022</u> .